
Agenda\Executive\23 June 2020 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 12 June 2020
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Colin Dougan, Josephine Hawkins, 
Rebecca Jennings-Evans, David Lewis, David Mansfield and Adrian Page)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Tuesday, 23 June 2020 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda 
will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Tim Pashen

(Acting) Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  -

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the open minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 
2020 (copy attached).

3 - 10

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

-

4. Questions by Members  

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 

-

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\23 June 2020 Page 2

from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. End of Suspension of Parking Charges in Camberley Town 
Centre and Introduction of Low Paid Workers' Season Ticket  

11 - 20

6. Kevin Cantlon Fund Repurposing –Economic Recovery  21 - 28

7. EM3 LEP - Bid for funding - Surrey Heath Online Retail 
Experience (SHORE)  

29 - 42

8. Highways liability to support social distancing messaging in the 
Borough  

43 - 46

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  47 - 48

Part 2 
(Exempt)

10. Exempt Minutes  

To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 
May 2020 (copy attached).

49 - 52



Minutes\Executive\26 May 2020

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 26 May 
2020 

+ Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman)

+
+
+

Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans

+
+
+

Cllr David Lewis
Cllr David Mansfield
Cllr Adrian Page

+  Present

In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Sharon Galliford, Cllr Shaun Garrett, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Graham Tapper, Cllr Victoria Wheeler and Cllr 
Valerie White

1/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2020 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

2/E Questions by Members

Councillor Adrian Page received a question from Councillor Graham Tapper 
concerning decision making on Tree Preservation Orders and related matters. As 
this matter was a non-executive function it was agreed that it would be addressed 
with the relevant officer. 

In response to a question from Councillor Rodney Bates on progressing matters 
relating to transit and permanent sites for travellers in the borough, the Leader 
indicated that this would be discussed as part of the establishment of the 
Executive Working Groups and adoption of their Terms of Reference later that 
meeting. 

Councillor Sharon Galliford received a response to her question on making climate 
change policies intrinsic in all decision making, with the Leader indicating support 
and that he hoped to see firm recommendations on actions to tackle climate 
change from the Climate Change Working Group shortly.

3/E Watchetts Tennis Court Redevelopment

The Executive considered a proposal to redevelop the tennis courts at Watchetts 
Recreation Ground to create a new mixed-use Tennis and Netball facil
[...]
erty Acquisition Strategy be rescinded.

8/E Appointment of a Director for SHBC Camberley Ltd.

The Executive was reminded that the properties in Camberley Town Centre 
acquired by the Council from Capital and Regional PLC in 2016 were held in a 
Jersey Property Unit Trust. 99.99% of the units in the Trust were held directly by 
the Council. SHBC Camberley Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Council, held 
the remaining 0.01%. This structure was necessary due to Jersey law requiring at 
least two unit holders for any trust. 

Members were advised that the Council’s former Chief Executive, Karen Whelan, 
was the sole Director of SHBC Camberley Ltd. Following Mrs Whelan’s resignation 
from the Council it was necessary to appoint a new director. It was also agreed to 
delegate the decision of the appointment of this role to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Leader, which would enable any future appointments to be 
made in a timely manner.  

It was confirmed that no payments had been or would be made in relation to the 
position of Director of SHBC Camberley Ltd.

Page 8



Minutes\Executive\26 May 2020

RESOLVED that

(i) Karen Whelan be removed as Director of SHBC Camberley 
Ltd following her resignation from the Council’s employment; 

(ii) the (Acting) Chief Executive, Tim Pashen, be appointed as 
Director of SHBC Camberley Ltd; 

(iii) authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to appoint 
new Directors in consultation with the Leader of the Council; 
and

(iv) the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officer at Part 3, 
Section B of the Constitution be updated to include this 
delegated authority. 

9/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

10/E 1
11/E 3
12/E 3
13/E 1&3

Note: Minutes 10/E, 11/E, and 13/E are summaries of matters considered in Part II 
of the agenda, the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at 
the present time.

10/E Community Services Partnership

The Executive made decisions in relation to a partnership for Community Services.

11/E Acquisition of Property on London Road

The Executive made decisions in relation to the acquisition of a property on 
London Road, Camberley.

12/E Ground Floor Ashwood House - indicative marketing costs

The Executive received a report setting out the indicative costs of marketing and 
stripping out the former BHS unit in Ashwood House, Camberley.

Page 9



Minutes\Executive\26 May 2020

RESOLVED that

(i)  the costs involved in marketing the former BHS unit be 
noted;

 
(ii) the cost of stripping out the unit and other associated works 

be noted; and
 

(iii) no decision to commence with stripping out the unit be made 
at the current time.

13/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

Chairman 

Page 10



End suspension of parking charges in Camberley Town Centre and 
introduction of ‘Parking Subsidy’ Season Ticket

Summary
On 23 March 2020 the Government announced a period of lockdown in response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic. On 26 March 2020, under COVID-19 delegated 
authority, Surrey Heath Borough Council temporarily suspended parking charges 
across the borough to enable easy access for all customers to essential shops 
and pharmacies.

The Government is now relaxing the lockdown restrictions and some non-
essential shops are opening from 15 June 2020.   To allow the town time to adjust 
to new COVID19 measure, the temporary suspension of parking charges in 
Camberley town will not be lifted until 13 July 2020.  

In addition it is proposed to introduce a ‘Parking Subsidy’ Season Ticket for all car 
parks, excluding Main Square multi-storey car park, to provide a low cost parking 
alternative for essential retail and service employees.

Portfolio: Business & Transformation
Date Portfolio Holder consulted: 10 June 2020
Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that

(i) the temporary suspension of parking charges in Camberley town centre 
be lifted on 13 July 2020;

(ii) the 1 Hour free parking at Knoll Road Car Park introduced pre-lockdown 
to support the town during the High Street refurbishment works be 
reintroduced;

(iii) parking charges remain suspended in the rural car parks beyond 13 July 
2020;

(iv) a ‘Parking Subsidy’ Season Ticket be introduced for a 12 month period 
at £10 per month on 13 July 2020 or as is practicable after this date;

(v) the criteria and eligibility for this Season Ticket be as set out at Annex 2 
to this report; 

(vi) the ‘Parking Subsidy’ Season Ticket be reviewed after 12 months; and

(vii) the ‘Parking Subsidy’ Season Ticket be advertised in the local paper, on-
line and in each car park affected as required by the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 and notify the public of items (i) and (ii) as part of 
the notice.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5. 



1. Resource Implications

1.1 The provision of free parking during the Covid-19 lockdown has 
reduced the Council’s income significantly by approximately £4,000 
per day (based on pre-Covid 19 footfall levels).

1.2 The lifting of the temporary suspension of parking charges in 
Camberley town centre car parks will allow the Council to receive a 
modest amount of income of circa £1,000 per day, based on 25% of 
previous demand. 

1.3 The 1 hour free parking provided at Knoll Road car park to support the 
town centre during the High Street works will also be re-instat
[...]
ghout both multi-storey 
car parks.

Page 13



3. Options

3.1 The Executive has the options to:

(i) approve the re-introduction of parking charges in Camberley 
town centre as shown in Annex 1.

(ii) approve the re-introduction of 1 Hour free parking at Knoll Road 
Car Park.

(iii) approve the continued suspension of parking charges in the pay 
and display car parks across the borough as shown in appendix 
1

(iv) approve the introduction and advertising of the Parking Subsidy 
Season Ticket as shown in Annex 2

(v) amend the recommendations in this report

(vi) reject the recommendations in this report

4. Proposals

4.1 It is proposed that the Executive:

(i) approve the suggested reintroduction of charging in Camberley 
town centre

(ii) approve the re-introduction of 1 Hour free parking at Knoll Road 
Car Park.

(iii) agree the continued suspension of parking charges in the pay 
and display car parks across the borough

(iv) agree the introduction of a ‘Parking Subsidy’ Season Ticket is 
introduced at £10 per month on 13 July 2020 or as is practicable 
after this date and advertise the changes

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The Square shopping centre will be operating at 1/3 capacity, 
however, many offices will still remain closed after 15 June 2020. 
Therefore, it is anticipated that demand for parking will only be 25% of 
pre-lockdown levels

6. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

6.1 Place:  Delivering an improved Camberley Town Centre for the benefit 
of the Borough.

Page 14



7. Policy Framework

7.1 This proposal supports Council Recovery Plan..

8. Legal Issues

8.1 The introduction of the Parking Subsidy Season Ticket will require a 
Notice of Variation giving 21 days’ notice of the variation and Notice of 
Making to be published in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and be placed in each affected car park. 

9. Sustainability

9.1 Parking charges need to re-instated sensitively across the borough 
starting in Camberley whe
[...]
ings increase above this figure 
the person will no longer be eligible for the Season Ticket.

Required Documents:

Proof of Earnings. Acceptable documents include:

 Copy of payslips
 A letter on headed paper from your employer stating the hourly rate which you are 

paid and place of work
 A copy of contract of employment

Proof of Residence. Acceptable documents include:

 A recent utility bill, bank statement or payslip no more than 3 months old (electricity, 
gas, landline phone, water bill)

 Benefit Award Statement, Tenancy Agreement or letter from your landlord confirming 
your tenancy

Photocopies and online downloads of the above will be accepted.

Cost

150 Season Tickets are available across the borough at a price of £120 each per annum or 
£10 each month payable by direct debit on a first come first served basis.

The season ticket will be issued for a specific car park and made available on a pro-rata 
basis based on the spaces available in each car park 

Main Square multi-storey car park – Not available Pro rata space
Knoll Road multi-storey car park     606 spaces   85 Season Tickets
Bagshot pay and display car park       95 spaces   15 Season Tickets
Chobham pay and display car park       96 spaces   15 Season Tickets
Burrell Road pay and display car park       60 spaces     9 Season Tickets
Watchetts Road pay and display car park       36 spaces     6 Season Tickets
Yorktown pay and display car park –     137 spaces   20 Season Tickets
Total spaces and available Season Tickets   1030 spaces 150 Season Tickets

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Kevin Cantlon Fund Repurposing – Economic Recovery

Summary
This paper is requesting the re-purposing of the remaining budget in the Kevin 
Cantlon Shop Fronts Improvements scheme allowing for greater support to be 
given to businesses following the COVID-19 outbreak.

Portfolio: Business & Transformation
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 15 June 2020 (by the Leader)

Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that

(i) The remaining budget left in the Kevin Cantlon Shop Fronts Scheme be re-
purposed for business support projects following the COVID-19 Crisis;

(ii) As part of the business Support work, Economic Development to work with 
organisations and associations who work with businesses to support and 
guide SHBC in the correct level and type of business support needed; 

(iii) research be undertaken either at LA level or with Borough and District 
colleagues to understand the impacts and needs of the business 
community so that support can be targeted; and

(iv) authority to spend the fund be delegated to the (Acting) Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Business & Transformation Portfolio Holder. 

1. Key Issues

1.1 There has been a very low take up of the Shop Front Improvements 
scheme, and there is £87,000 remaining in the budget. Only supporting 
7 shop fronts in the Borough during this time.

1.2 The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted hugely on the local and global 
economies, and sadly this is set to continue as Government Financial 
Packages cease and businesses face the realities of re-starting. 

2. Resource Implications

2.1 The Economic Development team will continue to deliver under the 
Economic Development Strategy which sets out to support businesses.

2.2 This proposal will allow for additional work to be undertaken to support 
the economic recovery of the Borough.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6. 



2.3 The Economic Development team will work with other Boroughs and 
Districts, associations and organisations to coordinate support and to 
get best value for money, and best support for business through 
collaborative initiatives.

3. Options

3.1 The Executive has the following options to consider:

3.1.1 Continue to use the money for The Shop Front Scheme

3.1.2 Part repurpose the fund

3.1.3 Fully repurpose the fund

4. Proposals

4.1 It is proposed to utilise the remaining fund (£87,000) to un
[...]
s and town centre managers would be 
able to use the technology, via a borough app, to proximity market video, image 
and audio content to visitors offering unparalleled advertising opportunities for 
businesses. Alongside this the technology also offers a number of safety benefits 
such as greater reach for issues such as missing persons, lost children, 
evacuation etc. It would also have significant advantages during COVID-19 
isolation to allow targeted messaging for pharmacy and food parcel services.
 
Montagu Evans and the BID have already pledged support for the project and will 
help the Council work with businesses to promote understanding of the tools and 
utilisation of the technology in a way that is right for their business.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7. 



Portfolio:  Business & Transformation
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 15 June 2020 (by the Leader)

Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 

(i) the bid to the EM3 Local Enterprise Partnership for ‘Supporting Town 
Centre Funds’ be endorsed; and 

(ii) the Council’s financial contribution to the overall LEP bid, including staffing 
resource be noted.

The Executive is advised to RECOMMEND to Full Council that the Capital 
Programme be amended by £10,000 to fund the Council’s contribution towards 
the Surrey Heath Online Retail Experience project. 

1. Key Issues

1.1 The COVID19 pandemic has accelerated some of the issues and 
uncertainty facing physical retailers as the purpose of the high-street 
continues to evolve. The concern for Surrey Heath is heightened for 
the Council due to our significant investment and reliance in the sector.

1.2 It is important for Surrey Heath Borough Council to continue to identify 
methods to support businesses in the borough and innovate to ensure 
we remain a location that is attractive to new and existing businesses.

1.3 Enterprise M3 LEP has launched a Supporting Town Centres call for 
projects up-to £100,000 that help re-start the local economy.

1.4 Surrey Heath Borough Council have been working with the world’s 
largest e-commerce company Alibaba and start-up technology 
company Bubbl to form a bid to the LEP for a borough app that houses 
a UK first live-commerce and proximity marketing platform for 
businesses to be able to promote and sell from.

A successful bid would enable us to build all this functionality for the borough and 
develop a Borough App which encompasses both the Alibaba product and Bubbl 
functionality giving an unparalleled experience for new and existing businesses 
and a much-improved experience for the customer. The Borough App also allows 
for future Council initiatives to be added as required.

All LEP bids require match funded contributions for which we seek Council 
approval.

Page 30



1.5 All LEP bids require a match funded contribution from partners which 
we have calculated as follows, for the Council we propose £10,000 
cash and £40,000 in contribution; primarily staff costs to support the 
initial build and ongoing promotion;

Partner Cash Contribution
SHBC £10,000 £40,000
Camberley BID £20,000
Montagu Evans £30,000
Alibaba £65,000
Enterprise M3 £80,000
Total Project Costs £250,000

2. Resource Implications

2.1 Should the LEP bid be successful the Council would be required to 
invest £10,000 but also allow for staff time to establish and promote 
the project to businesses and consumers. 

2.2 Primarily the emphasis will be the responsibility on the Economic 
Development team to grow usage but other teams in the Council will 
also be required to support, including IT and Marketing and 
Communications.

3. Options

3.1 Approve the Council contribution of £10,000 and appropriate staff 
resource.

3.2 Refuse the Council contribution of £10,000 and appropriate staff 
resource.

4. Proposals

4.1 The Economic Development team proposes that Council approve a 
project contribution of £10,000 and appropriate staff resource for 
delivery.

5. Support
[...]

http://www.gov.uk/guidance/state-aid


1
0

Supporting Town Centres Fund

23. Provide details of any aspect of the project which you believe to be commercially 
confidential and explain why.
Please be aware that the work of Enterprise M3 is subject to Freedom of Information requests. 
Please also indicate if the information can be publicly declared at a later date

None

24. Senior 
Responsible Owner

As Senior Responsible Owner for SHORE I hereby submit this request 
for capital funding from the Enterprise M3 LEP on behalf of [insert 
name of applicant] and confirm that I have the necessary authority to 
do so.

I agree that details of the Project may be shared by Enterprise M3 
LEP both publicly and also to partner organisations, agents, officers 
and sub-contractors. 

I confirm that I have read the supporting guidance and that [name of 
applicant] has the resources in place to deliver this project should this 
proposal be awarded funding and that [name of applicant] will have all 
the necessary statutory powers in place and resources to ensure the 
timescales in the application can be realised

Name Sam Marshall Signed  Sam Marshall
Position  Economic Development Date  05/06/2020

.

Page 42



Highways liability to support social distancing messaging in the Borough

Summary
Surrey County Council highways have been working with various teams within 
Boroughs and Districts to identify and deliver measures to enable safer active 
travel in the context of social distancing. Some, including SHBC approached SCC 
about installing social distancing stickers/decals on pavements to delineate safe 
distances for queueing.  Up until the 5th June 2020, SCC’s position was to not 
allow these, given a host of issues that they present in respect of liability and 
maintenance.   

Surrey Highways have now recognised how important the need is to enable 
spaces to be as safe as possible as people return to the high street, SCC 
members have therefore agreed to allow these measures, including decals on 
pavements, for the period of social distancing, However, it is expected that liability 
be taken. 

Portfolio: Leader
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 15 June 2020

Wards Affected: All 

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that temporary liability be accepted for 
social distancing decals on the pavements across the Borough which have been 
purchased and provided by the Council and/or Collectively Camberley BID.

1. Key Issues

1.1 Ascertaining social distancing during the pandemic is everyone’s 
responsibility, however, as a Local Authority we need to support our 
communities in understanding the needs for social distancing, and 
ensuring we are supporting the Governments guidelines in the re-
opening of our high streets and communal spaces whilst restrictions on 
lockdown are lifted.

1.2 Within Camberley and some smaller High Streets there is limited 
space for the deployment of A-Boards or signage to support 
information about social distancing, and of using pavements to provide 
details on social distancing have been adopted as a simple 
recognisable process UK wide during the Covid-19 pandemic.

1.3 Up until the 5th June 2020 Surrey County Council were not allowing for 
the utilisation of pavement decals across the Borough.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8. 



1.4 Boroughs and Districts across the County have been lobbying for this 
blanket disapproval to be lifted to enable them to support a variety of 
social distancing measures.

1.5 On the 5th June 2020 Surrey County Council Members agreed to lift 
this, with requirements for the Boroughs and Districts to take over the 
liability required to ensure the Heath and Safety of users of the public 
spaces which are detailed between 4.1.1 – 4.1.6

2. Resource Implications

2.1 Internal teams and resourcing information is being sought. 

3. Options

3.1 The Executive has the option to

3.1.1 Refuse to accept the liability; or 

3.1.2 Accept the liability

4. Proposals

4.1
[...]
ng high street safely fund guidance

Author/Contact Details Teresa Hogsbjerg – Economic Development Manager
Teresa.Hogsbjerg@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service Louise Livingston - Executive Head of Transformation

Page 46

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5ebbb57ae90e070831aeb0d3/Guidance_Safer_Public_Places_During_Covid_v5.8.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5ebbb57ae90e070831aeb0d3/Guidance_Safer_Public_Places_During_Covid_v5.8.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/888818/Reopening_High_Streets_Safely_Fund_-_Guidance_-_Final_v2.pdf


Exclusion of Press And Public

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Regulation 4 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

10 1&3

Page 47

Agenda Item 9. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. End of Suspension of Parking Charges in Camberley Town Centre and Introduction of Low Paid Workers' Season Ticket
	6. Kevin Cantlon Fund Repurposing –Economic Recovery
	6a. Repurposing KC fund Annex A

	7. EM3 LEP - Bid for funding - Surrey Heath Online Retail Experience (SHORE)
	7a. LEP Highstreet Bid Annex

	8. Highways liability to support social distancing messaging in the Borough
	9. Exclusion of Press and Public
	10. Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\23 June 2020

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 23 June 2020 

+ Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman)

+
+
+

Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans

+
+
+

Cllr David Lewis
Cllr David Mansfield
Cllr Adrian Page

+  Present

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr 
Shaun Garrett, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr 
Robin Perry, Cllr Graham Tapper, Cllr Victoria Wheeler, Cllr Valerie White and Cllr 
Kristian Wrenn

14/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2020 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

15/E End of Suspension of Parking Charges in Camberley Town Centre and 
Introduction of Low Paid Workers' Season Ticket

The Executive received a report proposing the re-introduction of car parking 
charges in Camberley Town Centre, which had been temporarily suspended in 
March 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. It was noted that it was not proposed 
to re-introduce charges in the Borough’s out of town car parks at that time.

Having considered the options, it was agreed to reintroduce parking charges to 
Knoll Road and Main Square Car Parks from 13 July 2020 until 13 September 
2020, at which time the suspension of charges would be further reviewed. 
However, the tariffs for up to 4 hours parking at these Car Parks would remain 
suspended. 

The Executive discussed a proposed Parking Subsidy Season Ticket aimed at 
lower paid workers and supported its introduction. Members also discussed the 
Government’s instruction to give NHS and carers free parking. It was agreed to 
clarify that the term ‘carers’ referred to those employed in a caring capacity.

Members were advised that these decisions would be subject to a Notice of 
Variation as required by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, which could affect 
the date for implementing these decisions.

RESOLVED that

(i) subject to (ii), between 13 July 2020, or as soon as is 
practicable after this date, and 13 September 2020, existing 
parking charges be reintroduced to Knoll Road and Main 
Square Car Parks;

(ii) the tariffs for up to 4 hours parking at Knoll Road and Main 
Square Car Parks remain suspended until 13 September 2020; 

(iii) a further review of re-introducing parking charges be 



Minutes\Executive\23 June 2020

undertaken before 13 September 2020;

(iv) parking charges remain suspended in the rural car parks 
beyond 13 July 2020;

(v) a Parking Subsidy Season Ticket be introduced for a 12 
month period at £10 per month on 13 July 2020 or as soon as 
is practicable after this date;

(vi) the criteria and eligibility for this Season Ticket be as set out 
at Annex 2 to the agenda report; 

(vii) the Parking Subsidy Season Ticket be reviewed after 12 
months; and

(viii) the continued suspension of tariffs for up to 4 hours parking 
at Knoll Road and Main Square Car and Parking Subsidy 
Season Ticket be communicated widely using multiple 
channels and advertised in the local paper, online and in each 
car park affected as required by the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984.

16/E Kevin Cantlon Fund Repurposing –Economic Recovery

The Executive was reminded that in 2017 a Shopfront Scheme fund of £100,000 
had been agreed which would be available for eligible businesses to seek grants 
to improve their shopfronts. It was reported that there had been a low take up of 
the fund, with £87,000 remaining in the budget.

It was proposed to repurpose the remaining budget in the Scheme allowing for 
greater support to be given to businesses following the COVID-19 outbreak. The 
business support would be in line with the current and future economic 
development strategies to ensure that the projects delivered were consistent with 
the borough’s needs and wider objectives.

It was noted that the proposed repurposing of the funds would provide sufficient 
flexibility and scope to award grants as required in the uncertain economic climate; 
furthermore, it was clarified that repurposing the fund would not preclude eligible 
businesses from applying for grants to upgrade their shopfronts.

RESOLVED that

(i) the remaining budget left in the Kevin Cantlon Shop Fronts 
Scheme be re-purposed for business support projects 
following the COVID-19 Crisis;

(ii) as part of the business support work, Economic Development 
work with organisations and associations who work with 
businesses to support and guide the Council in the correct 
level and type of business support needed; 

(iii) research be undertaken either at Local Authority level or with 
Borough and District colleagues to understand the impacts 



Minutes\Executive\23 June 2020

and needs of the business community so that support can be 
targeted; and

(iv) authority to spend the fund be delegated to the (Acting) Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Business & Transformation 
Portfolio Holder.

17/E EM3 LEP - Bid for funding - Surrey Heath Online Retail Experience 
(SHORE)

The Executive was informed that Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) had launched a Supporting Town Centres call for projects of up to £100,000 
that would help re-start the local economy. The Economic Development team had 
been working with the world’s largest e-commerce company Alibaba and start-up 
technology company Bubbl to form a bid to the LEP for a borough App that housed 
a UK first live-commerce and proximity marketing platform, from which businesses 
would be able to promote and sell.

Members were advised that all LEP bids required a match funded contribution 
from partners. It was proposed that the Council would contribute £10,000 of 
monetary contributions and a further £40,000 of other resources, which would 
primarily involve officer time, to support the initial build and ongoing promotion; 
Montagu Evans and Collectively Camberley BID had already pledged support for 
the project.

It was confirmed that the App would be developed alongside partners, but owned 
by the Council. As the App would be publicly funded there would be no intention to 
generate revenue for the first 12 months; however, it was anticipated that there 
would be income from membership once the pilot 12 months had passed and 
marketing revenue could be achieved. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) the bid to the EM3 Local Enterprise Partnership for 
‘Supporting Town Centre Funds’ be endorsed; and 

(ii) the Council’s financial contribution to the overall LEP bid, 
including staffing resource be noted.

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the Capital Programme be 
amended by £10,000 to fund the Council’s contribution towards 
the Surrey Heath Online Retail Experience project.

18/E Highways liability to support social distancing messaging in the Borough

The Executive was informed that Surrey County Council (SCC) Highways team 
had been working with borough and district authorities to identify and deliver 
measures to enable safer active travel in the context of social distancing during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. Some authorities, including this Council, had approached 
SCC about installing social distancing stickers/decals on pavements to delineate 
safe distances for queueing.  



Minutes\Executive\23 June 2020

It was reported that SCC’s original position had been to not allow these measures, 
given a host of issues they presented in respect of liability and maintenance, but it 
had subsequently recognised the need to enable spaces to be as safe as possible 
as people returned to the high street. SCC had agreed to allow these measures, 
including decals on pavements, for the period of social distancing; however, 
boroughs and district authorities would be expected to take over the liability 
required to ensure the Health and Safety of users of the public spaces.

Members agreed to undertake this liability for the duration that these social 
distancing measures were required, but also agreed to write to the Leader of SCC 
expressing concern about its decision to require borough and district authorities to 
take on this liability. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) temporary liability be accepted for social distancing decals 
on the pavements across the borough which have been 
purchased and provided by the Council and/or Collectively 
Camberley BID until the removal of the decals;

(ii) a letter be sent from the Leader and Acting Chief Executive to 
the Leader of Surrey County Council expressing concern 
about the boroughs and districts being asked to take on this 
liability. 

19/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

14/E (part) 1&3

Chairman 


